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Key 
Messages

Q3 2021 
Financial 

Performance
(from continuing operations)

Recent Highlights

 Net sales from continuing operations of $179.8 million; Gross Margin of 35.1%

 Earnings from continuing operations of $14.7 million, up $53.2 million over prior year loss

 Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations* of $27.8 million or 15.5%, up 70 basis points 
sequentially

 Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations of $0.53; Adjusted diluted earnings per 
share* of $0.60

 Year-to-date net cash provided by operating activities of $14.1 million; Adjusted free cash flow* of 
$27.9 million, a $94.5 million improvement over the prior year

 Increased full year earnings guidance on lower sales volume 

 Significant year-over-year improvements in our Medical and Industrial end markets with strong 
order rates

 Sequential improvement in our bearings products as we emerge from the lows of the pandemic

 Lower defense sales driven by fewer JPF deliveries compared to record levels in the prior year

 Improved gross margin performance demonstrates the power of our Operations Excellence model 

 Strong balance sheet and significant available capacity under our revolving credit facility
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Diversified Portfolio

Year-to-date 2021 Sales down 10.9% to $533.8 million; Organic Sales* down 8.7%

Commercial, Business & General Aviation 
Sales 25% of Total

Actual Year-to-date 2021 
Sales By End Market

52% Defense

25% Commercial, Business & General Aviation

12% Medical

11% Industrial and Other

OEM 86%

Aftermarket 14%

All Other 73%
(Business & General Aviation)

Boeing & Airbus 27%
(Commercial Aviation)(direct and indirect)
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Meaningful Long Term Growth

Platform / 
End Markets 

2021 Sales
Long Term Growth DriversOrganic Q3 

YoY
Sequential
Q3 vs. Q2

Defense

↓ ↓
 Defense exposures provide stability and growth opportunities

 Continue to identify new opportunity on key defense platforms & 
programs: F/A-18, F-35, Space & Satellites, UAVs, Future Vertical 
Lift, Columbia class submarine

Commercial, Business & General Aviation
↓ ↑

 Breadth of content on a wide range of fixed wing and rotary 

 Positioned to capture share from COVID-19 headwinds

 Growing applications in new end markets; Space, eVTOL, autonomy

Medical
↑ ↓

 Aging population

 Increasing biopharma capital budgets

 Strong technical advances and product development pipelines

Industrials
↑ ↑

 Increasing number of robotics applications 

 Industry 4.0 and artificial intelligence

 Maintenance and replacement of industrial equipment

Diverse End Market Exposure with Meaningful Long Term Growth
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Strategic Priorities

Growth through Innovation

Accelerate internal 
investments in our 

products, facilities, and 
people

Operational Excellence

Fully deploy operations 
excellence model to drive 

significantly improved 
operating and financial 

performance

M&A and Capital Allocation

Expand capabilities through 
accretive M&A while 

maintaining a disciplined 
approach to the return of 
capital to shareholders

Focused on improving performance across these metrics

EBITDA 
Margin 

Free Cash 
Flow Conversion

Return on 
Invested Capital

Q3 2021 Earnings Call Supplement



6

Focused on Innovation

Titanium Diffusion 
Hardening (“TDH”):
Innovative Material 
Science leading to 

new market 
opportunities.

Unmanned 
Aircraft Systems:
New Technologies 

meeting future 
unmanned 

logistics needs

FireBurst TM, Height 
of Burst solution: 
Affordable, field-

installable upgrade to 
Laser Guided Bomb 

Systems

Designing new solutions to solve our customers’ toughest challenges

Micro Spring 
Contact Technology:

Enabling Advanced 
Neuro Stimulation 
Implant Devices 

Recent Success

 Unveiled the KARGO UAV aerial system, a purpose-built medium-lift, autonomous unmanned vehicle focused on logistics operations
 Seeing increased demand for TDH products; growing our commercial aerospace, new space technologies and eVTOL applications.  
 Successful demonstration of the autonomy and obstacle avoidance technology of TITAN UAV, a heavy lift autonomous unmanned system.
 Successful demonstration of FireBurst TM enhanced fusing capability, a Kaman patented Height of Burst solution.
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Disciplined Approach to M&A Assessment

Technical leadership position in the markets they serve 
Exposure to high-growth end markets with global macro tailwinds 
Strong margins and cash flows from highly engineered proprietary product portfolio 
Attractive financial profile with meaningful synergy opportunities with businesses we know 
Maintain existing financial discipline while ensuring appropriate returns on investments 

Primary M&A Criteria

Execute accretive M&A aligned with our core strategy
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Non-GAAP Reconciliations
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Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Organic Sales
Organic Sales is defined as "Net Sales" less sales derived from acquisitions completed or businesses disposed of that did not qualify for accounting as a discontinued operation during the preceding twelve 
months. We believe that this measure provides management and investors with a more complete understanding of underlying operating results and trends of established, ongoing operations by excluding 
the effect of acquisitions, which can obscure underlying trends. We also believe that presenting Organic Sales enables a more direct comparison to other businesses and companies in similar industries. 
Management recognizes that the term "Organic Sales" may be interpreted differently by other companies and under different circumstances. No other adjustments were made during the three-month and 
nine-month fiscal periods ended October 1, 2021 and October 2, 2020, respectively. 

Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations is defined as earnings from continuing operations before interest, taxes, other expense (income), net, depreciation and amortization and certain items that are
not indicative of the operating performance of the Company's for the period presented. Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations differs from earnings from continuing operations, as calculated in
accordance with GAAP, in that it excludes interest expense, net, income tax expense, depreciation and amortization, other expense (income), net, non-service pension and post retirement benefit expense
(income), and certain items that are not indicative of the operating performance of the Company for the period presented. We have made numerous investments in our business, such as acquisitions and
capital expenditures, including facility improvements, new machinery and equipment, improvements to our information technology infrastructure and ERP systems, which we have adjusted for in Adjusted
EBITDA from continuing operations. Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations also does not give effect to cash used for debt service requirements and thus does not reflect funds available for
distributions, reinvestments or other discretionary uses. Management believes Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations provides an additional perspective on the operating results of the organization
and its earnings capacity and helps improve the comparability of our results between periods because it provides a view of our operations that excludes items that management believes are not reflective
of operating performance, such as items traditionally removed from net earnings in the calculation of EBITDA as well as Other expense (income), net and certain items that are not indicative of the
operating performance of the Company for the period presented. Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations is not presented as an alternative measure of operating performance, as determined in
accordance with GAAP. No other adjustments were made during the three-month and nine-month fiscal periods ended October 1, 2021 and October 2, 2020.

Adjusted Earnings from Continuing Operations and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share from Continuing Operations
Adjusted Earnings from Continuing Operations and Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations are defined as GAAP "Earnings from Continuing Operations" and "Diluted earnings per
share from continuing operations", less items that are not indicative of the operating performance of the business for the periods presented. These items are included in the reconciliation below.
Management uses Adjusted Earnings from Continuing Operations and Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations to evaluate performance period over period, to analyze the
underlying trends in our business and to assess its performance relative to its competitors. We believe that this information is useful for investors and financial institutions seeking to analyze and compare
companies on the basis of operating performance. The following table illustrates the calculation of Adjusted Earnings from Continuing Operations and Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing
Operations using “Earnings from Continuing Operations” and “Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations” from the “Consolidated Statements of Operations” included in the Company's Form 10-
Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 2, 2021.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow from continuing operations - Adjusted Free Cash Flow from continuing operations is defined as GAAP “Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities from continuing 
operations” in a period less “Expenditures for property, plant & equipment” in the same period and any adjustments that are representative of the Company's cash generation or usage in the period. For 
2021 we will adjusted free cash flow to remove the cash payment made to Bal Seal employees under the retention plan established by the former owners of Bal Seal. Management believes Free Cash 
Flow from continuing operations  and Adjusted Free Cash Flow provides an important perspective on our ability to generate cash from our business operations and, as such, that it is an important financial 
measure for use in evaluating the Company's financial performance. Free Cash Flow from continuing operations and Adjusted Free Cash Flow should not be viewed as representing the residual cash flow 
available for discretionary expenditures such as dividends to shareholders or acquisitions, as it may exclude certain mandatory expenditures such as repayment of maturing debt and other contractual 
obligations. Management uses Free Cash Flow from continuing operations and Adjusted Free Cash Flow internally to assess overall liquidity. 

Adjusted Free Cash Flow
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Non-GAAP Reconciliation

For the Three Months Ended For the Nine Months Ended

October 1, October 2, October 1, October 2,

(in thousands) 2021 2020 2021 2020
Net Sales From Continuing Operations $179,836                      $213,959 $533,846 $599,171

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax $14,667 $(38,507) $34,507 $(39,014)
Interest Expense, net 3,646 5,327 12,232 14,382
Income Tax Expense (benefit) 4,447                     679 10,156 (1,022)

Non-service pension and Post-Retirement Expense (6,612) (4,063) (19,832) (12,188)
Other expense, net (172) (534) 275 (424)
Depreciation and Amortization 9,083 12,390 27,474 32,204
Other Adjustments

Non cash, non tax goodwill impairment - 50,307 - 50,307
Restructuring and severance costs 2.611 1,541 5,479 7,820

Cost associated with corporate development 
activities 136 1,866 551 4,332

Bal Seal acquisition costs - 14 - 8,461
Expenses associated with Bal Seal purchase 
accounting - 5,703 - 19,465
Transition service agreement cost, net of 
transition service agreement income 10 1,190 797 3,679
Senior leadership transition - 280 - 280
Reversal of prior year accruals in current 
period - (648) - (2,123)
Loss (gain) on sale of UK business - - 234 (493)

Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations $27,816                              $35,545 $71,873 $85,666
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 15.5% 16.6% 13.5% 14.3%

For the Three Months 
Ended

For the Nine Months 
Ended

October 1, October 2, October 1, October 2,
(in thousands) 2021 2020 2021 2020
Net Sales From Continuing 
Operations $179,836                      $213,959 $533,846 $599,171
Acquisition Sales - - - -
Sales of Disposed Business - 2,804 1,704 16,102
Organic Sales $179,836                      $211,155 $532,142 $583,069
$ Change (31,319)                     (50,927)
% Change (14.8%) (8.7)%

Organic Sales Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations
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Non-GAAP Reconciliation

For the Three Months Ended October 1, 2021

Adjustments to Tax Effect of Adjustments to Calculation of

Net Earnings, Adjustments to Net Earnings, Adjusted Diluted

(in thousands, expect per share amounts) Pre Tax Net Earnings Net of Tax Earnings Per Share
Net earnings from continuing operations $ 14,667 $ 0.53
Adjustments

Restructuring and severance costs 2,611 608 2,003 0.07
Costs associated with corporate development activities 136 32 104 -
Transition service agreement cost, net of transition service agreement income 10 3 7 -

Adjusted earnings from continuing operations $ 16,781 $0.60
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Diluted 27,888

Adjusted Earnings from Continuing Operations and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share from Continuing Operations
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Adjusted Free Cash Flow from Continuing Operations

For the Nine 
Months Ended

For the Six 
Months Ended

For the Three 
Months Ended

October 1, July 2, October 1, 

(in thousands) 2021 2021 2021
Net cash provided by (used in) 
operating activities from continuing 
operations $14,123 $(14,723) $28,846                      
Expenditures for property, plant and 
equipment (11,364) (8,102) (3,262)

Cash paid for acquired retention plans 25,108 25,108 -
Adjusted free cash flow from continuing
operations $27,867 $2,283 $25,584
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